NAT| ONALRAILRCAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
Award Nunber 26216

TH RD DIVISION Docket Nunber TD-26220
John E. Coney, Referee

(Anerican Train Dispatchers Association

PARTI ES TO DISPUTE: ( . . .
(Consol i dated Rail Corporation

STATEMENT OF CLATM:

"System Docket No. CR-242
Central Regi on- Youngst own Divi sion

~ Appeal fram discipline of ten (10) days actual suspension (time out
of service to apply) assessed K. M Erdner."

CPI Nl ON OF BoARD: ©On January 26, 1984, at about 1:30 P.M ( aimant authorized
Foreman Jones to occupy Track 2 between Akron and Wrwick,
Chio with Track Car 9085. The authority was i ssued by tel ephone to Goodwin,
the Qperator at Warwick for relay by radio to Jones. After occupying the
track Jones noted Track 2 was lined up for a conflicting movement by a B & 0
train. He made radio inquiry to Goodwin who in turn attenpted to reach Claim
ant. when he couldn't do so, Goodwin authorized Jones to occupy Track 1. In a
| ater conversation with O aimnt Goodwin nentioned that Jones was on Track 1.
C aimant then changed his authorization formto read No. 1 Track. He did not
initiate a new Form

Later that evening the superisor Train operations, Crelin, called
(Claimant at home and informed himhe was being held out of service. on
January 27, 1984, Celin wote Caimant that:

"Notification is hereby given that you are held out

of service beginning 5:06 P.M Thursday, January

26, 1984 in connection with the inproper CT-401

track car authority issued at 1:01 P.M Thursday,

&nuary 26, 1984 to track car 9085 at Arlington,
10."

on January 30, 1984, Caimant was notified to attend a Hearing on February 2,
1984, in connection wth:

"1, Your failure to issue proper CT-401 track car
authority to Mofw Foreman C. L. Jones on track car
No. 9085 to occupy No. 1 track between AKron and
Varwi ck at approxi mately 1:30 PM Thursday, January
26, 1984 after being advised of track car No.

9085' s movement on No. 1 track. Violation of Rules
805 and 806 of the Conrail Rules of the Transporta-
tion Departnent.
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2. Your failure to report first trick \rw ck
operator L. E. CGoodwin's violation of rules 805 and
806 in allowng track carno.9085 to proceed fram
Akron to Warwick on track No. 1 without proper
CT-401 track car authority when notified of nove-
ment of track car No. 9085 on mo. 1 track at
approximately 1:30 PM Thursday, January 26, 1984.

1 olation of Rules D and 906 of the Conrail Rules
of the Transportation Departnent."

At the Hearing Claimant testified that in a conversation with Goodwin
regardingthe B& 0 train at about 2:10 P.M on the day in question Goodwin
sald the rail car was on T-rack 1. Caimnt thought he had made an error so he
corrected his book to read Track 1. He denied know ng any probl em exi st ed
until Crelin called him

. Crelin testified Ekr:}oper procedure when changing track designation is
to issue a new 401 Form also testified he was sure Caimnt was not aware

an incident had occurred until he called to notify Caimnt he was being taken
out of service. Jones testified Goodwin instructed himto change his Form
fram Track 2 to Track 1.

Goodwin testified that when he first |learned of the situation from
Jones he tried to reach Claimant on the "hot line" as well as by cammercial
phone but the line was continually busy. Accordingly he checked for conflict-
|n? traffic and then told Jones to change his Formto Track 1. He had not
informed Claimant at that time but testified he did so during the tour of duty
saying "At some point . . . | don't remember when | did advise (C aimant) as

to ny having altered the 401."

. on February 6, 1984, Claimant was notified he would receive as disci-
pline "Ten days actual suspension (Time out of service to apply)."

The (rgani zation contends Clainmant did no nore than correct what he
thought was his own clerical error and did not issue a change because he
thouc?ht Goodwin's copy showed Track number 1 throughout. Further, C aimant
coul d not have reported Goodwin's violation of Rules because he was not aware
there had been a violation until he was called by Crelin.

Carrier asserts that at the Hearing it was established by substantial
evidence that Caimnt violated Rules 805 806, D and 906 of the Rules of the
Transportati onDepartment. These Rules deal with authority for the novenent
of cars, canpletion of Forns and the immediate reporting of violations of the

Rul es.

"Rul e D provides:
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"mmployees nust devot e thensel ves exclusively to
the company’'s service while on duty, render everY
assistance in their power in carrying out the rules
and special instructions, and pranptly report any
violation to the proper official

To remain in the service, enployees nust refrain
frem conduct which adversely affects the perfor-
mance of their duties, other enployees, or the
public. They must refrain fram conduct which dis-

creditsthe campany.”

Rul e 18 of the Agreement, dealing with Discipline, Hearings and ap-
peal s provides in Section |(b):

"An enpl oyee may be held out of service pending
hearing only if his retention in service could be
detrinental to hinmself, another person, or the

Campany . "

Oon February 6, 1984, Cainmant was notified he would receive "ten days
actual suspension (Tine out of service to apply)."

Whet her this Board given the evidence produced at the Hearing, would
have reached the sane decision as did the Carrier is not the question. The
scope of our review was defined in Third Division Award 18550 thus:

"This Board W || not wei gh the evidence adduced at
the hearing nor resolve conflicts . . . . wewll
not disturb Carrier's decision where it is sup-
ported by substantive evidence and not arbitrary or
capricious . . . "

~ Further, Awards too numerous to require citation establish that this
Board Wi || not attenpt to resolve conflicting testinony. Gven Goodwin's
testimony that he had advised Claimnt of the altering (enphasis supplied) of

the 401 we nust conclude Carrier had a substanfral basis for its decision and
the decision was not arbitrary or capricious.
But this does not end the matter

rule 18, Discipline, Hearings and Appeal s provides in part:
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"Section 1. Hearings

b) An enpl oyee may be held out of service pending
hearing only if his retention in service coul d be
detrinental to hinself, another person, or the

Company «
Section 2. Discipline

(b)(l) If the discipline is suspension, the period
of suspension shall be deferred if within the suc-
ceeding six (6) month period follow ng notice of
discipline the accused enpl oyee does not coammit
anot her of fense for which disciplineis subsequent-
l'y inposed."

Caimant has alnost forty years of service and has been a Di spatcher
for thirty four of those years. There is nothing in the record to suggest
that his retention in service would be detrimental within the nmeaning of rule
18, Section 1(b). [Inasmuch as the discipline assessed covered the period of
time Caimnt was suspended prior to the Hearing, it cannot be upheld.

FINDINGS. The Third Division of the Adjustnment Board, uponthe whole record
and all the evidence, finds and hol ds

That the parties waived oral hearing

That the Carrier and the Bmployes involved in this dispute are
respectively Carrier and employes Wi thin the neaning of the Railway Labor Act
as approved June 21, 1934,

. ~ That this Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction over the
di spute involved herein: and

That the Agreement was violated
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AWARD

C ai m sust ai ned.

NATI ONALRAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Order of Third Division

Attest:

Nancy J. er — Executive Secretary

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 15th day of January 1987.



